

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CARD FOR USE AND SERVICING

10.11.2010

1. Definitions used in the Terms of Service

- 1.1. Bank AS Citadele banka (registration number 40103303559, address 2A Republikas square, Riga, Latvia, LV-1010)
 Eesti filiaal (registry code 11971924, seat Narva mnt 63/1, 10152 Tallinn, Republic of Estonia).

 1.2. Automatic teller machine (ATM) equipment for execution of individual Transactions using the Card.
- 1.3. Pricelist a document approved by the Bank and setting the remuneration (charges, remuneration as percentage of the specified amount, etc.) payable by the Customer to the Bank for the services rendered to the Customer.

 1.4. CVV/CVC code a personal identification number used by the Cardholder for his/its identification in Transactions with the Virtual Card.
- 1.5. Transaction all transactions that may be executed using the Card.
- 1.6. Deposit Account the Bank's internal account where the Safety Deposit is kept.

 1.7. Safety Deposit a fixed-term deposit or deposited funds of the Customer or a third person with the Bank, used as financial security to secure fulfillment of the Customer's liabilities against the Bank under the Service Agreement.
- 1.8. Application the application for receiving the Service pursuant to the proforma stated by the Bank, filled in by the
- Customer.

 1.9. Card the international payment card issued and owned by the Bank, a debit card/credit card chosen by the Customer and mentioned in the Application for receiving the Service.

 1.10. Cardholder an individual entitled to use the Card: /the representative of the Customer.

- 1.11. Customer –a corporate person in whose name the Account has been opened.

 1.12. Account the Customer's current account in the Bank to which the Card is attached.

 1.13. Credit the Bank's funds (credit resources) consisting of the full debit (negative) Account balance (the outstanding Credit Limit amount that has been used, the Credit Limit Excess), including funds for all payments to be made by the Customer pursuant to the Terms of Service and the Pricelist and debited by the Bank.

 1.14. Credit Repayment Period – the date until which the Customer shall be obliged to repay the outstanding Credit amount
- 1.15. Credit Limit the absolute amount allowed by the Bank to be spent above from the Customer's funds available in the Account, which results in a debit (negative) Account balance within such amount. The Bank may deduct payments due to the same from the Credit Limit in cases and according to procedures pursuant to the Terms of Service and the Pricelist, unless the Customer's funds available in the Account are sufficient for such payments.
- 1.16. Credit Limit Excess increase of the debit (negative) Account balance by the amount exceeding the Credit Limit set for the Customer, or in cases where no Credit Limit has been set for the Customer the full debit (negative) Account balance amount. Credit Limit Excess may arise in cases where the Bank detains payments due to pursuant to the Terms of Service and the Pricelist and the Customer's funds and the Credit Limit funds available in the Account are insufficient.
- 1.17. Credit Interest the payment paid by the Customer to the Bank for the actually used Credit Limit pursuant to these Terms of Service and the Pricelist.

 1.18. Principle of Credit Interest calculation the principle of calculation of the Credit Interest which complies to the Card

- 1.10. Principle of Credit Interest calculation the principle of calculation of the Credit Interest which complies to the Card type (product type) chosen by the Customer and mentioned in the Pricelist.

 1.19. Penalty under the Agreement the amount paid by the Customer to the Bank for the Credit Limit Excess pursuant to these Terms of Service and the Pricelist.

 1.20. Minimum Credit Amount the amount calculated of the actually spent Credit Limit amount using the minimum credit payment rate pursuant to the Pricelist, as well as the full Credit Limit Excess amount.

 1.21. Payment order for the Minimum Credit Amount the Customer's payment order for the Bank to execute payments of the Minimum Credit Amount from the Customer's account with the Bank pursuant to his/its Application to the Account on a monthly basis.
- monthly basis.

 1.22. Settlement Cycle a calendar month for which settlement is made between the Bank and the Customer
- 1.22. Settlement Cycle a calendar mount of winch settlement is made between the bank and the Customer.

 1.23. Settlement Day 15th day of the mount following the Settlement Cycle.

 1.24. Higher Credit Interest the payment paid by the Customer for the outstanding Credit Limit amount that has been used, apart from the Credit Interest, in cases where the Customer has not paid the Minimum Credit Amount until the Settlement Day.

 1.25. Service issue of the Card to the Cardholder and its servicing, as well as other services of the Bank related to the Card
- use. 1.26. Service Agreement the arrangement between the Bank and the Customer, the Application and these Terms of
- Service being integral parts thereof.

 1.27. Terms of Service these Terms of the Card Use and Servicing and of other services of the Bank related to the Card
- 1.28. Password the word settled and used by the Customer/Cardholder for his authorization by phone to stop (to block)
- Card's activity, receive information about the Account and the Card including completed transactions 1.29. Available Balance—the Customer's funds available in the Account and unused Credit Limit amount, except funds that are encumbered for any reason, including due to execution of the Cardholder's order.
 1.30. PIN code — a personal identification number known only by the Customer and used by the same for his/its identification in individual Transactions with the Card.

- 1.31. Parties the Customer and the Bank.
 1.32. Spending Limit the limit on the amount available to the Cardholder using the Card, including daily/monthly limits on the number and/or amount of Transactions.
- 1.33. Retailer the vendor that accepts the Card as a means of payment for the goods or services.

- 2.1. Signing the Application, the Customer certifies that:
 2.1.1. the Customer/the Cardholder will not use the Card or the Service for achievement of unlawful purposes, incl. ndering of proceeds derived from criminal activities:
- 2.1.2. the Card will be used in the Customer's interests rather than on instructions of another person for prevention of identification of such person;
- 2.1.3. the Bank has supplied the Customer with full and comprehensive information on the Service, the Customer understands the content of the Terms of Service, incl. procedures of resolution of disputes, as well as acknowledges this Service Agreement as fair and beneficial, and concludes the same voluntarily, without fraud or misrepresentation, and undertakes to comply with the same;
- 2.1.4. the same is aware of the risks related to use of the Service.
 2.2. The Application, the Terms of Service, the Bank's General Terms of Business, standard documents approved by international payment card organizations (according to the Card type) and legal acts of the Republic of Estonia shall regulate the use and servicing of the Card and PIN code.
- regulate the use and servicing of the Card and PIN code.

 2.3. The terms used in the Terms of Service apply both to the singular and plural forms. Headlines of sections are only given for better visibility and shall not be used for interpreting of the content.

 2.4. The Cardholder may demand the Bank to change the Password.

3. Concluding the Service Agreement.

- 3.1. This Service Agreement shall be considered concluded from the moment when the Bank issues the Card to the Cardholder (the main Card or an additional Card).

 3.2. The Bank shall be entitled to decline the Customer's Application or not to issue the Card without giving its reasons.
- 3.3. Upon concluding the Service Agreement the Bank shall issue the Card and PIN code to the Cardholder mentioned in the Application or the Customer's special application, in a special envelope. In cases of "the Virtual Card" the respective information and CVC/CVV code shall be issued to the Customer.

4. Us e and servicing of the Card 4.1 Use of the Card

- 4.1.1 One main Card is and one or more additional Cards may be attached to each Account. At the request of the Custo a main Card or an additional Card shall be issued to the Cardholder.
- a mann vard or an addutonat vard shall be issued to the Cardholder.

 4.1.2. The Card is made of plastics and has a magnetic stripe/chip containing the following information: the Card type, the Card number, the Card validity, the Customer's name. In case the Card is "the Virtual Card" it exists in a virtual form and shall not be issued as a subject, however it contains all the information of the Card mentioned above.

 4.1.3. The name of the Customer shall not be specified on the Visa Plus or Cirrus.
- 4.1.4. The Card shall be valid until the last day of the month of the year stated on the same (inclusive) or until the last day of
- 4.1.4. The Card shall be valid until the last day of the month of the year stated on the same (inclusive) or until the last day of the month of the year specified for the "Virtual Card".

 4.1.5. Upon expiry of the Card validity, new Card shall be made unless the Customer has given an opposite order 30 (thirty) working days before such expiry of the Card validity. The Account shall be debited with the annual or monthly charge for the Card pursuant to the Pricelist. In cases where the Customer/the Cardholder fails to pick up his Card within 3 (three) months, the Bank shall be entitled to cancel the same without refund of the charge debited pursuant to this paragraph to the Customer, as well as to terminate the Service Agreement, unless this Service Agreement provides for other active Cards.

 4.2. Transactions that may be executed with the Card.
- 4.2.1. In case where the Card is "the Virtual Card", the Cardholder may execute Transactions with the Card via internet as well as to withdraw cash at the Bank.
 4.2.2. In case where the Card is Visa Plus or Cirrus, the Cardholder may execute Transactions with the Card to deposit and
- to withdraw cash via the ATM, 4.2.3. In case where the Card is another kind (ie. not mentioned in Clause 4.2.1, and 4.2.2) the Cardholder may execute any Transactions with the Card including via internet as well as to deposit or to withdraw cash via the ATM or at the Bank.
- 4.3. Cardholder's identification
- 4.3.1. The Card shall only be used by the Cardholder, except "the Virtual Card", Visa Plus or Cirrus.
- 4.3.2. Visa Plus ,Cirrus and "the Virtual Card" shall be used by the Cardholder, indicated in the Application.

- 4.3.3. The Bank shall assume that the Cardholder has been identified, if the PIN code entered in the ATM or the appliance/system for the Card acceptance corresponds to the data (PIN code) encoded in the magnetic stripe/chip of the Card, or CVV/CVC code entered to conclude a Transaction with "the Virtual Card" corresponds to the encoded in the program of "the Virtual Card". The Parties shall consider the PIN code as the Cardholder's personal signature for certification of respective Transactions with the Card.
- 4.4. Limitations on Transactions.
- 4.4. Limitations on Transactions.

 4.4. Limitations on Transactions as a fety of the Customer's funds in the Account, the Bank shall set to the Card (the main Card and to every additional Card) a Spending Limit about which the Customer may receive information in the Bank's customer service centers, in the respective system of account distant management or by calling the Bank's information line. The Bank may change the Spending Limit pursuant to the Customer's application. The Customer determines to inform the Cardholder about the Spending Limit settled to his Card.

 4.5. The Cardholder shall be obliged to comply with the following requirements for the Card use:

 4.5.1. Unless the Card is "the Virtual Card", Visa Plus or Cirrus:

- 4.5.1.1. to sign the Card in the signature specimen stripe immediately upon receipt of the Card;
 4.5.1.2. to keep the Card similarly to cheques and cash, to check up/make sure about the presence of the Card on a daily
- 4.5.1.3, to protect the Card from the impact of high temperature, electromagnetic field and mechanical damage
- 4.5.1.4. to handle the Card, the PIN code and the Card number with care and caution in order to prevent the Card, PIN code and the Card number coming to other persons' hands, not to write down the PIN code on the Card or other items held together with the Card;
- 4.5.1.5, not to transfer the Card, the Card number or other information related to the Card to other persons, unless pursuant
- 4.5.1.6. to mind that the Retailer should only accept the Card as a means of payment in the Cardholder's presence, to present his identity document to the Retailer at the latter's request;
- 4.5.1.7. not to exceed the Spending Limit;
- 4.5.1.8. accordingly before the document certifying the Transaction is signed or after the PIN code is entered, to make sure that the Transaction amount stated in such document certifying the Transaction (including the electronic document) coincides with the actual Transaction amount (in cases where the Card is used via appliances of cards' acceptance);
- 4.5.1.9. to affix his signature similar to that featured on the Card to the document certifying the Transaction;
 4.5.1.10. to keep the documents certifying the Transaction for at least 6 (six) months;
 4.5.1.11. not to use the Card upon the expiry of its validity or after the Card activity is terminated or suspended for any
- 4.5.1.12, to return the Card to the Bank immediately after the Bank's request;
- 4.5.1.13. to return the Cards that are not valid for execution of Transactions to the Bank or to destroy the same; 4.5.2. in case the Card is "the Virtual Card" the requirements pursuant to paragraphs 4.5.1.5, 4.5.1.7, 4.5.1.8 and 4.5.1.11 of these Terms of Service mentioned above.

- 4.5.3. in case the Card is Visa Plus or Cirrus the requirements pursuant to paragraphs 4.5.1.2, 4.5.1.3, 4.5.1.4, 4.5.1.5., 4.5.1.7, 4.5.1.8, 4.5.1.10, 4.5.1.11, 4.5.1.12 and 4.5.1.13 of these Terms of Service mentioned above. 4.6. Action in cases of the Card loss or unlawful action with the Card 4.6.1. In cases where the Card is lost or theft, or the PIN code becomes known to an unauthorized person, the Customer/the
- 4.6.1.1. In cases where the Card is tool or incir, or the PIN code becomes known to an unaunitorized person, the Customer/ine Cardholder shall be obliged to proceed as follows:

 4.6.1.1. to report the fact stated to the Bank orally immediately (the Bank Narva mnt 63/1 Tallinn 10152, Estonia, phone (372) 7700000, fax (372) 7700001), and to submit a respective written report to the Bank within 7 (seven) calendar days or 4.6.1.2. to give an order to the Bank for automatic termination of the Card operation, in cases where the Customer uses the Bank's service of Account distant management, providing for such termination of the Card operation;

 4.6.1.3. to report the Card loss or theft to the nearest police station and if possibly to any MasterCard Int. or VISA Int. Institution:
- 4.6.1.4. if required, to supply the Bank with information on the case of the Card loss/theft available to the same;
- 4.6.1.5. in cases where the Card that is stolen/lost is found, to notify the Bank accordingly immediately.
 4.6.2. After oral information pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.1 above is received from the Customer/the Cardholder, the Bank shall block operation of a specific Card, or in cases where the Customer is unable to give the Card number or supply other specific information, operation of all Cards attached to the Account. After written information pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.1 above is received from the Customer/the Cardholder, the Bank shall terminate operation of the blocked Card (Cards). The order received by the Bank pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.2 above shall be executed automatically in the respective system of
- Account distant management.
 4.6.3. The Bank shall issue a new Card to the Customer/the Cardholder according to the Customer's application.

5. Other services rendered to the Customer under this Service Agreement

5.1. Granting a Credit Limit.

- 5.1.1. The Customer may request that the Bank should grant him/it the Credit Limit, stating this in his/its Application or submitting a special application over the validity of the Service Agreement. The Bank shall be entitled to refuse to grant the Credit Limit to the Customer without stating reasons of such refusal. Requesting or using the Credit Limit the Customer determines to submit the documents/information confirming the Customer's property status including incomes demanded by the Bank and completed according to the requirements settled by the Bank.
- 5.1.2. The Customer agrees that the Bank is entitled to offer the Credit Limit to the Customer also on Bank's own discretion, by sending a respective notice to the Customer stating the terms of the Credit Limit allocation order and other information related to the Credit Limit.
- related to the Credit Limit.

 5.1.3. The Credit Repayment Period shall be 1 (one) year from the day of granting the Credit Limit. Unless the Customer has infringed provisions of the Service Agreement within such term, the Credit Repayment Period shall be extended for another year. The Bank may extend the Credit Repayment Period for another year at a time similarly. In cases where the Customer has infringed provisions of the Service Agreement and the Bank does not want to extend the Credit Repayment Period, the Bank shall notify the Customer accordingly in writing at least 30 (thirty) calendar
- days before expiry of the respective Credit Repayment Period, and the Customer shall repay the outstanding Credit amount to the Bank before expiry of the respective Credit Repayment Period, unless the Parties have agreed otherwise.

 5.1.4. In cases where the Customer has made the Safety Deposit, the Credit Repayment Period shall be considered to be
- equal to the term of the Safety Deposit. The Bank may extend the Credit Repayment Period for the period of respective extension of the term of the Safety Deposit. In cases where the Customer has infringed provisions of the Service Agreement, the Bank shall be entitled not to extend the term of the Safety Deposit and to exercise its rights pursuant to paragraph 10.2
- 5.1.5. According to the Customer's request, the Bank may cancel or reduce the Credit Limit
- 5.2. Payment order for the Minimum Credit Amoun
- 5.2.1. The Customer may give a payment order for Minimum Credit Amount to the Bank, stating this in his/its Application or by submitting a special application.
 5.2.2. In cases where the Customer has given the order pursuant to paragraph 5.2.1 of these Terms of Service above, the
- Bank shall debit the account to be debited as stated by the Customer with the Minimum Credit Amount calculated pursuant to these Terms of Service on the first day of each Settlement Cycle.

 5.2.3. In cases where a payment order for Minimum Credit Amount is not executed because the balance available in the
- account to be debited is insufficient to execute the respective payment in full and to pay the charge pursuant to the Pricelist, the Bank shall check sufficiency of the balance available in the account for execution of the payment pursuant to this paragraph for 10 (ten) working days running, and should the same be sufficient, shall execute the order. The Bank shall not execute the payment in parts.
 5.2.4. The Bank shall be entitled to terminate execution of the payment order for Minimum Credit Amount in cases where
- the respective application of the Customer is received or the account to be debited is closed, or this Service Agreement is terminated.

 5.3. Safety Deposit.
- 5.3.1. The Bank shall be entitled to request that the Customer should make a Safety Deposit or increase the current Safety 5.3.2. The Bank shall determine the Safety Deposit amount to be credited by the Customer to his Account, or by agreemen
- with the Bank, to another account with the Bank, from where the Bank shall transfer the same to the Deposit account. All funds credited to the Safety Deposit account shall be considered as a financial pledge.
 5.3.3. The minimum term of the Safety Deposit shall be 1 (one) year. The Bank shall extend the term of the Safety Deposit automatically for each following term equal to the previous one pursuant to provisions of paragraph 5.1.4 of these Terms of
- Service above 5.3.4. The Bank shall pay interest on the Safety Deposit to the Customer, applying the interest rate pursuant to its Pricelist, unless the Parties agree otherwise. Such interest on the Safety Deposit shall be calculated starting from the day of crediting the Deposit account with the Safety Deposit until the last day of the full deposit year (exclusive), assuming that the deposit year consists of 360 days and the month of 30 days. Such interest shall only be paid out to the Customer for full deposit
- years at the end of each deposit year, by crediting the account stated by the Customer. years at the end of each deposit year, by crediting the account stated by the Customer.

 5.3.5. Over validity of this Service Agreement the Safety Deposit may only be decreased or withdrawn in full, decreasing or cancelling the Credit Limit, with the consent of the Bank and in compliance with the Bank's requirements, according to the respective application of the Customer. In case of the Bank's positive decision the Bank shall pay out the Safety Deposit (a part thereof) in at least 40 (forty) calendar days from the day when his/its application is received by the Bank. The Customer's outstanding Credit amount shall be deducted from the Safety Deposit to be paid out to the Customer and the accrued interest, the balance being transferred to the account stated by the Customer.

 5.3.6. In cases where the Customer fails to fulfill his/its liabilities pursuant to these Terms of Service, the Bank shall be entitled to use the Safety Deposit (a part thereof) and the accrued interest to make the Customer's outstanding Credit navments, including current ones.
- payments, including current or

5.3.7. The Customer authorizes the Bank to use his/its Safety Deposit and the accrued interest without a special order of the ner to cover other claims of the Bank against the Customer as well.

6. Settlements, charges for the services
6.1. General procedures of settlements.
6.1.1. The Customer authorizes the Bank to debit the Account, incl. by means of increasing the debit (negative) Account balance (the Credit amount) without a special order of the Customer, in the following cases

6.1.1.1. for amount of Transactions executed using the Card:

6.1.1.2. the charge for Transactions with the Card and for other services rendered by the Bank pursuant to its current Pricelist as of the moment of execution of the respective transaction;

6.1.1.3. for the services rendered by the Bank and not stated in its Pricelist that the Bank had to render in order to ensure servicing of the Customer/the Cardholder and/or the Card;

6.1.1.4. for other payments to be made by the Customer under the Service Agreement.
6.1.2. If the Cardholder has executed transaction in currency, which is not currency of the Account, then the following conditions shall be observed:

6.1.2.1, if the Transaction is executed outside Estonia in EUR or USD and neither of these currencies is currency of the 6.1.2.1. If the Transaction is executed outside Estonia in Edward of Standinelluted of the Currency of the Currency and Account, then the Bank executes currency exchange of the Transaction sum into currency of the Account according to the currency exchange rate stated by the Bank of Estonia in the day when the Transaction data has been received in the Bank; 6.1.2.2. if the Transaction is executed outside Estonia in currency, which is not EUR or USD and which is not currency of

the Account, then at firstly Transaction sum shall be exchanged into USD according to interbal currency exchange rate stated by international card organizations, but after that USD exchange shall be executed into currency of the Account according to the currency exchange rate stated by the Bank of Estonia in the day, when Transaction data has been received in the Bank;

6.1.2.3. if the Transaction is executed in Estonia in foreign currency (not EEK), then at firstly currency exchange of the 6.1.2.3. If the Iransaction is executed in Estonia in foreign currency (not EEK), then at Inristy currency exchange of the Transaction sum shall be executed into EEK according to the currency exchange rate stated by the Bank of Estonia, but after that exchange of EEK shall be executed into currency of the Account according to the currency exchange rate stated by the Bank of Estonia in the day, when the Transaction data has been received in the Bank; 6.1.2.4. If the currency of the Transaction sum is not currency of the Account, then the Customer pays extra charge of currency exchange stated by the Bank in the amount specified in the Pricelist for currency exchange of the Transaction sum. 6.1.3. The record of the Transaction is carried out not later than in the next day of receipt of Transaction data in the Bank.

6.1.4. In cases where the Customer states differences between Transactions pursuant to his/its Account statement and the Transactions actually made by the Customer/the Cardholder, the same shall notify the Bank accordingly in writing immediately, within 45 (forty-five) calendar days after the day when the Transaction is booked at the latest. The Bank shall not refund funds under dispute the Customer in cases where, in executing the respective Transaction, the Cardholder has been identified according to procedures pursuant to these Terms of Service, or the Customer/the Cardholder has acted with negligence or unlawfully

6.2. Settlements related to the Credit
6.2.1. In cases where the Customer has been granted a Credit Limit, the same shall make settlements with the Bank

6.2.1. In cases where the Customer has been granted a Credit Limit, the same shall make settlements with the Bank according to his/its Card type and one of the following two principles of Credit Interest calculation:
6.2.1.1. Credit Interest shall be calculated for the full period of use of the Credit Limit;
6.2.1.2. Credit Interest calculation has "days off" set, meaning no duty to pay Credit Interest for a settled period of time.
6.2.2.1. The Bank shall calculate Credit Interest on the Credit Limit used:
6.2.2.1. In cases where the principle pursuant to paragraph 6.2.1.1 of these Terms of Service above is set – from the day when the Customer started using the Credit Limit until the day (not inclusive) when the Credit Limit amount used is repaid, Credit Interest being calculated on the outstanding Credit amount used on a daily basis, according to the Account condition at the close of the day: at the close of the day;

at the close of the day;
6.2.2.2 in cases where the principle pursuant to paragraph 6.2.1.2 of these Terms of Service above is set – on a daily basis
from the day following the Settlement Day until the day (not inclusive) when the Credit Limit amount used is repaid, Credit
Interest being calculated on the outstanding Credit amount used as of the end of the Settlement Cycle, taking into account
credits to the Account made over the following Settlement Cycle and subsequently until the Credit amount used is repaid.
6.2.3. Starting from the following month after the Customer begins to use the Credit Limit the Customer shall credit his/its
Account with the Minimum Credit Amount at least once in a month until the respective Settlement Day.
6.2.4. In cases where the Customer fails to credit the Minimum Credit Amount for the respective Settlement Cycle until the
Settlement Day of each calendar month, the Bank shall calculate a Higher Credit Interest according to the Higher Credit
Interest rate or pursuant to the Pricellist from the day following the Settlement Day until the day (not inclusive) when the

Interest rate pursuant to the Pricelist, from the day following the Settlement Day until the day (not inclusive) when the respective amount is paid.

6.2.5. A Higher Credit Interest shall be calculated - on a daily basis, according to the Account condition as of the end of the Settlement Cycle, taking into account all credits to the Account made over the following Settlement Cycle until each day of interest calculation (inclusive). Subsequently a Higher Interest shall be calculated from the first day of the Settlement Cycle, taking into account credits made to the Account

6.2.6. The Bank shall calculate Penalty under the Agreement for the Credit Limit Excess from the day of appearance of such Credit Limit Excess until the day (not inclusive) when the Account is credited with such excess amount. The payment of the Penalty under the Agreement does not relieve the Customer to fulfil his obligations under the Service Agreeme

6.2.7. Credit Interest and Higher Credit Interest shall be calculated assuming that the year consists of 360 (three hundred and

sixty) days.
6.2.8. The Customer may receive information on the Minimum Credit Amount at the Bank, in his/its Acco in Citadele Internetbank

6.2.9. In cases where the Customer has a Safety Deposit the Customer does not have the obligation to fulfill a provision pursuant to paragraph 6.2.3. of the Terms of Service until the final date of such Safety Deposit or until the moment when the outstanding Credit amount used becomes equal to the Safety Deposit amount. Regardless of extension of the term of the Minimum Credit Amount, the Customer shall be entitled to make payments of such Minimum Credit Amount until each Settlement Day, and in cases where the Customer fails to do so, the same shall pay a Higher Credit Interest according to procedures pursuant to paragraphs 6.2.4 and 6.2.5 of these Terms of Service above. 6.2.10. At the end of each month the Bank shall calculate the outstanding Credit amount for the respective Settlement Cycle,

calculate and debit Credit Interest from the Account, Higher Credit Interest (in case where there is an obligation to pay) and

Penalty (in case where there is an obligation to pay).

6.2.11. All debit and credit transactions executed with the Account including transactions executed with the Card shall be listed in the Account statement, where Credit Interest and the Penalty are unified in the section "Credit Interest".

7. The Customer's obligations
7.1. The Customer undertakes:
7.1.1. to acquaint the Cardholder with this Service Agreement and amendments thereto, if any;

7.1.2. to follow use of the Account:

7.1.2. to follow use of the Account, 7.1.3. to make payments pursuant to the Pricelist, as well as other payments pursuant to the Service Agreement to the Bank transferring appropriate funds on the Account immediately; 7.1.4. to notify the Bank immediately of all changes that affects the Service Agreement and other information/documents

supplied to the Bank, by submitting documents that assures changes.
7.2. Failure to receive the Account statement shall not release the Customer from appropriate fulfillment of the Customer's liabilities pursuant to the Service Agreement.

8. Supplying documents and/or information

8.1. All notices and other information of the Bank meant for the Customer shall be sent to the Customer's actual address stated in the Application or subsequently provided in writing. The Customer agrees that the Bank or corporate persons related to the Bank should send information on the Bank's services, as well as the goods and services of third persons to the Customer's actual address or at the Customer's request to his/its email address provided, unless the Customer refused to receive such information. All notifications related to debt are considered delivered if 3 days have passed since the posting or sending the notice by e-mail.

8.2. The Bank has the right to request information about the Customer and the persons related with the Customer, their

commitments and their implementation in the relevant databases

9.1. The Customer shall be responsible for fulfillment of the liabilities pursuant to the Service Agreement in full, including Transactions with Cards issued to the Cardholders. The Customer undertakes to cover any losses sustained by the Bank as a result of any Transaction with the Card issued to the Cardholder or other actions with the Card. In this case the Bank shall not be responsible for the Customer's losses.

9.2. The Customer shall be responsible for authenticity and completeness of the documents and information submitted to the Bank. In cases where the data fails to be submitted in time or incorrect or incomplete data is supplied, the Bank shall not be responsible for the Customer's losses. If the Bank sustains losses as a result of the above-mentioned circumstances, the Customer shall have an obligation to reimburse the Bank for the same in full.

9.3. The Bank shall not be responsible:

9.3.1. for the refusal of the Retailer/the third person to accept the Card as a means of payment:

9.3.2. for the quality of the goods and services bought using the Card as a means of payment;
9.3.3. for the Customer's losses arising in cases where the Cardholder was unable to use his/its Card due to faults or damages in communication lines or due to other technical or other reasons beyond the Bank's control:

9.3.4. for the Customer's losses arising in cases where restrictions or limits of any third person have impacted on the interests of the Customer/the Cardholder or the use of the Card as a means of payment.

9.4. In case of the Card loss or unlawful use of the Card the Customer shall be responsible:

9.4. In case of the Card loss or unlawful use of the Card the Customer shall be responsible of poly. Al., for each Transaction with his Card until the Bank receives the respective oral report of the established fact from the Customer/the Cardholder pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.1 of the Terms of Service above;
9.4.2. for each Transaction that is executed without authorization (the Retailer accepts the card for settlement without verifying the Card status, incl. verifying the Account balance with the Bank) and does not exceed 300 USD (three hundred US dollars) or the equivalent amount in a different currency until the Bank receives the respective written report confirming the established fact pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.1 of the Terms of Service above;
9.4.3. for each Transaction with the Card until the Bank receives the Customer's order to block the Card automatically pursuant to paragraph 4.6.1.2 of the Terms of Service above.
9.5. In order to ensure the Card servicing, the Bank uses the services of third persons too. The Bank shall not be responsible for the Customer's losses or inconvenience if caused by actions or omissions of third persons.

for the Customer's losses or inconvenience if caused by actions or omissions of third persons.

9.6. In cases where the Bank has information that the Cardholder/the Customer has allowed unlawful use of the Card or that that fails to comply with the Service Agreement, the Customer shall be responsible for all related liabilities.

9.7. The Parties shall not be responsible for losses related to force majeure, as far as not stated otherwise in these Terms of

9.8. The Parties shall be responsible for failure to fulfill or to fulfill properly this Service Agreement according to procedures pursuant to the Service Agreement and legal acts of the Republic of Estonia.

10. Limitations to operation of the Service Agreement, including revision and termination of the Terms of Service rendered under the Service Agreement 10.1. The Bank shall be entitled unilaterally without a notice to the Customer:

10.1.1 to abstain from debiting or crediting the Account, and/or to suspend (to block) operation of the Card or all Cards attached to the Account, in cases where the Bank suspects that the Card may be used for laundering of proceeds derived

anather to the Account, in cases where the bank suspects that the Card may be used for faithful and proceeds derived from criminal activities or for other unlawful activities;

10.1.2. to suspend (to block) operation of the Card and/or all Cards attached to the Account in cases where the Customer/the Cardholder fails to comply with the Service Agreement, and to resume operation of the Card/the Cards after the stated infringements are eliminated:

10.1.3. to suspend (to block) an access to the Credit Limit until an embarrassment is removed in case where the Bank has received competent authority or person adjudication about Customer's funds embarrassment and the Bank shall not comply an adjudication from the Credit Limit funds;

In 1.4. to block funds existent or further transferred to the Account in case where the Bank grounding on any of the circumstances specified in paragraph 10.2 of the Terms of Service has used its rights to stop the Credit Limit and has demanded the Customer to repay the Credit. The Parties agree that the funds blocked on the Account constituting the sum of the Customer's debt to the Bank are considered to be a financial security for the fulfillment of the Customer's liabilities

arising from the Service Agreement.

10.2. The Bank shall be entitled unilaterally, by a written notice to the Customer to decrease or cancel the Credit Limit, to request that a Safety Deposit should be made or the current Safety Deposit should be increased, to set a higher Minimum

Credit Amount or to request that the Customer should repay the outstanding Credit ahead of the term stated in these Terms of Service, in case of occurrence of any of the following circumstances:
10.2.1. the Customer whose Account is credited with the salary and/or similar payments under the agreement between the Bank and the Customer's employer, terminates labour relations with the employer, or the agreement between the Bank and the employer is terminated;

10.2.2 the Bank has information about considerable aggravation of the Customer's financial situation;
10.2.3 the Customer/the Cardholder has committed infringements of this Service Agreement, including failure to fulfill the obligation pursuant to paragraph 6.2.3 of these Terms of Service above – to credit his/its Account with the Minimum Credit Amount at least once in a month;

10.2.4. the term of the Safety Deposit fails to be extended pursuant to the provisions of these Terms of Service; 10.2.5. other agreement on crediting/leasing concluded between the Bank and the Customer is terminated by the Bank on its one initiative:

10.2.6. the third person's claim has been made to the Customer's property including Customer's funds deposited in the

10.3. The Bank shall be entitled to unilaterally amend the Pricelist and the Terms of Service, and the Customer may receive information thereof at the Customer Service Centers of the Bank or by calling to the Information Service of the Bank. The Bank shall inform the Customer on the amendments having important consequences or not being favourable for the Customer by placing information in the Bank's web-page in the Internet or at the Customer Service Centres of the Bank. In case the Customer does not accept the amendments made by the Bank, he/she/it shall be entitled to deviate from the Service Agreement by effecting all payments in accordance with the Service Agreement.

11. Validity and termination of the Service Agreement
11.1. The Service Agreement is concluded for an indefinite period of time. Validity of the Card shall not be considered as validity of the Service Agreement.

11.2. The Customer shall be entitled to request that operation of the Cards attached to his/its Account should be stopped and to terminate the Service Agreement unilaterally on his/its own initiative, by submitting a respective application and returning all Cards received pursuant to this Service Agreement to the Bank. The Bank shall stop operation of all Cards attached to the Account in 7 (seven) calendar days after the Customer's application is received.

11.3. The Bank shall be entitled to stop operation of all Cards attached to the Account and to terminate the Agreement unilaterally on its own initiative:
11.3.1. without an earlier notice to the Customer, informing the Customer in writing, in cases where:

11.3.1.1. the Customer fails to fulfil his/its liabilities against the Bank; 11.3.1.2. the Customer/the Cardholder fails to comply with this Service Agreement;

11.3.1.2 the Customer/the Cardnolder has not extended due to any reasons;
11.3.1.4. the Customer/the Cardholder has not executed any transactions in his/its Account for more than 3 (three) last months running and the Account balance is equal to zero or debit (negative);

11.3.1.5. the Account is closed:

11.3.1.6. the Bank terminates issue of cards of the respective type;
11.3.1.6. the Bank terminates issue of cards of the respective type;
11.3.1.7. in case where the Customer has provided false information or documents to the Bank.
11.3.2. in cases where the Bank has notified the Customer accordingly in writing 7 (seven) calendar days in advance. The

Bank shall be entitled not to give its reasons.

11.4. In cases where the Bank exercises its right pursuant to paragraph 11.3 of these Terms of Service above, the same shall stop operation of all Cards attached to the Account immediately.

11.5. In all cases of termination of the Service Agreement the Customer shall repay the outstanding Credit amount.

11.6. The Customer shall be responsible for Transactions executed with the Cards attached to his/its Account for 40 (forty) calendar days after the same are blocked.

11.7. The Customer may receive his/its Safety Deposit and its interest in 40 (forty) calendar days after the Cards attached to

his/its Account are blocked and the outstanding Credit amount is repaid, provided the Customer has repaid the outstanding Credit amount to the Bank in full. In cases where the Customer fails to repay the outstanding Credit amount, the Bank shall be entitled to use the Safety Deposit and accrued interest for such repayment.

11.8. The Bank shall retain the documents of the Customer/the Cardholder related to the Service Agreement. The Bank shall not refund the annual charge for the Card paid by the Customer, because it is impossible to divide the same into parts or to

state such charge for shorter periods, even where the Card has not been used for a full year.

11.9. Termination of the Service Agreement due to any reasons does not release the Customer from his/its obligation to pay all charges due to the Bank, to cover losses sustained, as well as to satisfy all claims under the Service Agreement that are outstanding as of the moment of such termination thereof

12.1. Any disputes, disagreements and claims arising from the Contract or regarding the Contract, and infringement, termination or declaration of invalidity thereof shall be definitively settled at Harju County Court in Tallinn in compliance with the legislation of the Republic of Estonia